

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000774 **Date** 12 January 2017

Parking Meters

Request:

Number of parking meters

- What is the total number of parking meters owned by your council?
 There are 47 pay and display machines on-street and the 29 pay and display machines off-street in Wolverhampton.
- Of this number, how many will need to be completely replaced to cater for the introduction of the new pound coin?
- Of this number, how many will only need software updates to cater for the introduction of the new pound coin?
 0 as all will need both software updates and coin acceptor adjustments.
- Approximately how much will it cost to completely replace one of the parking meters owned by your council?
 N/A in this case but in the region of £3,000 if a machine was to be replaced.
- Approximately how much will it cost to upgrade the software of a single machine to cater for the new pound coin?
 One charge as below is applied for entire upgrade depending on make and model of machine: £100.80, £269.60 or £63.03

Revenue generated from parking meters

• In the following financial years, what was the total amount of revenue generated from parking meters owned by your council?

Timescale	Revenue generated
2012 – 2013	
2013 – 2014	
2014 – 2015	
2015 – 2016	
2016-2017 (if available)	

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Income for Pay and Display machines - On-Street Parking:

Gross income from on-street parking in 2012/13 £638,490
Gross income from on-street parking in 2013/14 £603,719
Gross income from on-street parking in 2014/15 £609,885
Gross income from on-street parking in 2015/16 £596,947
Gross income from on-street parking in 2016/17 £470,066
(April - December 2016)

Income for Pay and Display machines and Pay on Exit facilities – Off-Street Parking (car parks)

Gross income from off-street parking in 2012/13 £1,514,733
Gross income from off-street parking in 2013/14 £1,512,284
Gross income from off-street parking in 2014/15 £1,757,894
Gross income from off-street parking in 2015/16 £1,831,534
Gross income form off-street parking in 2016/17 £1,241,948
(April – December 2016)